

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 21-1072

SHARI L. MARTIN,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

Vs.

THOMAS A. TOVAR, Individually and in his official capacity, and CITY
OF MUSCATINE, A Municipal Corporation,

Defendants – Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR
MUSCATINE COUNTY, HONORABLE JUDGE STUART P.
WERLING’S JANUARY 4, 2018 RULING GRANTING
DEFENDANT/APPELLEE CITY OF MUSCATINE’S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT, CASE NO. LACV022876.

APPELLEE CITY OF MUSCATINE’S FINAL BRIEF

**(NON-ORAL SUBMISSION TO IOWA COURT OF APPEALS
REQUESTED)**

Martha L. Shaff
Brandon W. Lobberecht
BETTY, NEUMAN & MCMAHON, P.L.C.
1900 East 54th Street
Davenport, Iowa 52807
(563) 326-4491
(563) 326-4498 (fax)

Martha.shaff@bettylawfirm.com

Brandon.lobberecht@bettylawfirm.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT – APPELLEE CITY OF
MUSCATINE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	8
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	11
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	14
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	15
(a) Nature of the Case	15
(b) Relevant events of the Prior Proceedings	15
(c) Disposition of the case in District Court.....	16
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	17
(a) Tovar’s Felonious Sexual Assault Of Martin	17
(b) The City Did Not Have Notice Tovar Would Commit A Sexual Assault Against A Third Party	20
(c) Prior Employment Discipline Administered Against Tovar Does Not Include Any Acts Or Allegations Of Sexual Misconduct	22
(d) An Additional Alleged Act Of Sexual Misconduct Made Against Tovar Was Not Reported To The City Before February 16, 2013	23
ARGUMENT	24

I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING TOVAR’S NONCONSENSUAL SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WITH MARTIN WAS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF EMPLOYMENT FOR THE CITY, THEREFORE, VICARIOUS LIABILITY CANNOT BE IMPOSED AGAINST THE CITY AND SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE CITY

MUST BE AFFIRMED	24
1. Issue Preservation.....	24
2. Scope And Standard Of Review	24
3. Argument.....	25
A. The District Court Correctly Applied Iowa’s <i>Respondeat Superior</i> Liability Principles To This Case When Ruling Upon The City’s Motion For Summary Judgment	25
B. Iowa Precedent Supports An Employee’s Sexual Assault Of A Third-Party Is A Substantial Deviation From Authorized Employment Activity And Does Not Further Any Legitimate Business Interest To Impose Vicarious Liability	27
C. The District Court Did Not Err In Finding Tovar’s Felonious Sexual Assault Of Martin Was Outside The Scope Of His Employment.....	30
4. Conclusion.....	32
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN HOLDING TOVAR’S FELONIOUS SEXUAL ASSAULT OR MARTIN WAS NOT FORESEEABLE TO, OR COMMITTED THROUGH AN INSTRUMENTALITY PROVIDED BY, THE CITY	32
1. Issue Preservation.....	32
2. Scope And Standard Of Review	33
3. Argument.....	33
A. Tovar’s Felonious Sexual Assault Of Martin Was Not Foreseeable	33

B.	Tovar’s Sexual Assault Was Not Committed With An “Instrumentality” Of The City	37
4.	Conclusion.....	37
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DECLINING TO ADOPT MARTIN’S “AIDED BY AGENCY” THEORY OF LIABILITY WHICH IS CONTRARY TO IOWA STATUTORY AND CASE LAW	38
1.	Issue Preservation.....	38
2.	Scope And Standard Of Review	38
3.	Argument.....	38
A.	The “Aided By Agency” Theory Is Contrary To Long-Standing Iowa Precedent Requiring Acts To Occur Within The Scope of Employment Before An Employer Can Be Vicariously Liable.....	39
i.	<i>The “Aided By Agency” Theory Is Antithetical To Iowa’s Body of Law.....</i>	40
ii.	<i>This Court Should Decline To Follow A Vague Restatement Section That Conflicts With Its Body Of Case Law And Has Never Been Previously Adopted By Iowa Courts</i>	42
iii.	<i>The Restatement (Third) Of Agency Has Abandoned The “Aided By Agency” Language Contained In The Restatement (Second) of Agency.....</i>	45
B.	The “Aided By Agency” Theory Directly Conflicts With The Iowa Municipal Tort Claims Act.....	47
C.	The Iowa Courts Must Decline To Follow Outside Jurisdictional Case Law That Have Imposed Strict Liability Against Employers Of Police	

Officers For Purported Public Policy Reasons	48
(1) Delaware Law	48
(2) Vermont Law	49
(3) California Law	50
(4) Louisiana Law	51
(5) New Mexico Law	52
(6) Indiana Law	54
(7) Summary Of These Outside Jurisdictions	55
(8) The Facts Of These Cases Are Distinguishable From The Case At Hand.....	56
 D. Several Other Jurisdictions Have Discussed And Declined To Follow An “Aided By Agency” Theory Of Liability	 57
(1) Michigan Law	57
(2) Illinois Law	58
(3) Maine Law	59
(4) Minnesota Law	59
(5) Summary Of These Outside Jurisdictions	60
 CONCLUSION.....	 60
 REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	 63
 CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	 64
 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	 65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Applewhite v. City of Baton Rouge</i> , 380 So.2d 119 (La. Ct. App. 1979).....	51, 52
<i>Bates v. Caesar Rodney School District</i> , 2018 WL 11360454 (Del. Sup. Ct. 2018).....	49
<i>Cox v. Evansville Police Department</i> , 107 N.E.3d 453 (Ind. 2018).....	54
<i>Doe v. Forrest</i> , 853 A.2d 48 (Vt. 2004)	49, 50, 58
<i>Doe v. Morris</i> , 2013 WL 3933928 (E.D. La. 2013)	52
<i>Doe v. Newbury Bible Church</i> , 933 A.2d 196 (Vt. 2007)	50
<i>Eddy v. Casey’s General Store, Inc.</i> , 485 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 1992)	47
<i>Farmers Ins. Group v. County of Santa Clara</i> , 906 P.2d 440 (Cal. 1995).	51
<i>Farmland Foods, Inc. v. Dubuque Human Rights Com’n</i> , 672 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 2003)	44
<i>Giudicessi v. State</i> , 868 N.W.2d 418 (Iowa Ct. App. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Godar v. Edwards</i> , 588 N.W.2d 701 (Iowa 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haskenhoff v. Homeland Energy Solutions, LLC</i> , 897 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 2017).....	43, 44
<i>Heinz v. Heinz</i> , 653 N.W.2d 334 (Iowa 2002)	43
<i>Hlubek v. Pelecky</i> , 701 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2005)	35, 36
<i>Lambert v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 804 N.W.2d 253 (Iowa 2011)	43

<i>Lindemulder v. Davis County Community School Dist.</i> , 2016 WL 1679835 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016).....	41, 44
<i>Lisa M. v. Henry Mayo Newhall Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 907 P.2d 358 (Cal. 1995)	51
<i>Mahar v. StoneWood Transport</i> , 823 A.2d 540 (Me. 2003)	59
<i>Mary M. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 814 P.2d 1341 (Cal. 1991).....	50, 51
<i>Miles v. Simmons University</i> , 514 F.Supp.3d 1070 (D. Minn. 2021).....	59
<i>Moad v. Libby</i> , 863 N.W.2d 37, 2015 WL 1055080 (Iowa Ct. App. 2015)	43
<i>Ocana v. American Furniture Co.</i> , 91 P.3d 58 (N.M. 2004).....	54
<i>Pena v. Greffet</i> , 110 F.Supp.3d 1103 (D. N.M. 2015)	52, 53, 54
<i>Phillips v. Covenant Clinic</i> , 625 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 2001)	35
<i>Pitts v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2012)	35
<i>Powell v. City of Chicago</i> , 2021 WL 2717159 (Ill. App. 2021).....	58
<i>Riniker v. Wilson</i> , 623 N.W.2d 220 (Iowa Ct. App. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenstein v. Bernhard & Turner Automobile Co.</i> , 180 N.W. 282 (Iowa 1920).....	39
<i>Royce v. Hoening</i> , 423 N.W.2d 198 (Iowa 1998).....	33
<i>Sandman v. Hagan</i> , 154 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 1967)	39
<i>Sherman v. State Department of Public Safety</i> , 190 A.3d 148 (Del. 2018)	48, 49
<i>Slaughter v. Des Moines University College of Osteopathic Medicine</i> , 925 N.W.2d 793 (Iowa 2019)	24, 33, 38
<i>Sonnek v. Warren</i> , 522 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 1994)	36

Zsigo v. Hurley Medical Center, 716 N.W.2d 220 (Mi. 2006)57, 58

Statutes

Iowa Code § 670.2 (2021)*passim*

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 219 (1957).....*passim*

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 229 (1957).....*passim*

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 231 (1957).....26

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 7.03 (2006)45

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 7.05 (2006)45, 46

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101 (2021).....14
